

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS UNITED,

Plaintiff,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:15-cv-374 (EGS)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Dated: September 21, 2015

Respectfully Submitted,

BENJAMIN MIZER
Principle Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ELIZABETH J. SHAPIRO
Deputy Director

/s/ Caroline J. Anderson

CAROLINE J. ANDERSON
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(P) 202-305-8645 | (F) 202-616-8470
Caroline.J.Anderson@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....1

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. Standard of Review.....4

 II. State Conducted Reasonable Searches For Responsive Documents, And Its Searches
 Were Adequate.....6

 III. State Properly Asserted Exemptions 1,5, and 6 of FOIA.....9

 A. State Properly Asserted Exemption 1.....9

 B. State Properly Asserted Exemption 5.....11

 C. Deliberative Process.....12

 1. Emails Containing Draft Materials.....14

 2. Emails Containing Deliberative Communications.....15

 D. Attorney-Client Privilege.....17

 E. Attorney Work Product.....19

 F. State Properly Asserted Exemption 6 of FOIA.....22

 IV. State Produced All Reasonably Segregable Information of Plaintiff.....25

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abbotts v. Nuclear Regulatory Com.</i> , 766 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Am. Immigration Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 60 (D.D.C. 2014)	18
<i>Antonelli v. U.S. Parole Comm’n</i> , 619 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	6
<i>Badalamenti v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 899 F. Supp. 542 (D. Kan. 1995)	14
<i>Bricker v. Fed. Bureau of Inv.</i> , No. 97-2742 (D.D.C. Mar. 26, 1999)	7
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Asso. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Com.</i> , 600 F. Supp. 114 (D.D.C. 1984)	13, 14
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2007)	6, 17
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Office of Science & Tech. Policy</i> , 82 F. Supp. 3d 228, 2015 WL 967549 (D.D.C. Mar. 3, 2015)	6
<i>Conservation Force v. Jewell</i> , No. 12-cv-1665, 2014 WL 4327949 (D.D.C. Sept. 2, 2014)	23
<i>Cuban v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 744 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2010)	12
<i>Dep’t of Def. v. Fed. Labor Relation Auth.</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994)	24
<i>Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	12
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989)	5, 6

Dep’t of State v. Wash. Post Co.,
456 U.S. 595 (1982) 22, 23

Dockery v. Gonzales,
524 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2007) 6

Duenas Iturralde v. Comptroller of the Currency,
315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 8

Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. Lutheran Soc. Servs.,
186 F.3d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 21

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
384 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2005) 18

Exxon Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
585 F. Supp. 690 (D.D.C. 1983) 14, 15

Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Grolier Inc.,
462 U.S. 19 (1983) 19

Flightsafety Servs. Corp. v. Dep’t of Labor,
326 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2003) (per curiam) 26

Gardels v. Cent. Intelligence Agency,
689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 5

Gov’t Accountability Project v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
699 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2010) 23, 24

Halperin v. Cent. Intelligence Agency,
629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 9

Hickman v. Taylor,
329 U.S. 495 (1947) 20

In re Kellogg, Brown & Root, Inc.,
756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 17

In re Lindsey,
148 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 18

In re Sealed Case,
146 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 20, 22

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice,
432 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2005) *passim*

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,
646 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 5, 6

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
736 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2010) 12, 17, 18

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of the Treasury,
796 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2011) 13

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of the Treasury,
802 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D.D.C. 2011) 17

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.,
449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 13

Julian v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, aff’d, 486 U.S. 1(1988)
806 F.2d 1411 (9th Cir. 1986) 16

Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press,
445 U.S. 136 (1980) 6

Kowalczyk v. Dep’t of Justice,
73 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 7

Kurdyukov v. U.S. Coast Guard,
578 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2008) 25

Larson v. Dep’t of State,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 9

Lead Indus. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.,
610 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979) 15

Lion Raisins, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
354 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2004) 5

Lowy v. Internal Revenue Serv.,
No. C 10-767, 2011 WL 1211479 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2011) 23

Martin v. Office of Special Counsel,
819 F.2d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 26

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 17, 25

Meeropol v. Meese,
790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 5, 7

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 6, 9

Miller v. Casey,
730 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 10

Moore v. Bush,
601 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2009) 4

Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975) 12, 13

Nation Magazine Wash. Bureau v. U.S. Customs Serv.,
71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 5

Nat’l Sec. Archive v. Archivist of the U.S.,
909 F.2d 541 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 6

Nat’l Sec. Archive Fund, Inc. v. Cent. Intelligence Agency,
402 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.D.C. 2005) 25

Odland v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n,
34 F. Supp. 3d 3 (D.D.C. 2014) 14

Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 5, 7

Painting & Drywall Work Pres. Fund v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
936 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 24

Perry v. Block,
684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 7

Reed v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.,
927 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 23

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 5

Salisbury v. United States,
690 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 9

Shurtleff v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency,
991 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) 21, 24

Tax Analysts v. Internal Revenue Serv.,
117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 19, 26

Upjohn Co. v. United States,
449 U.S. 383 (1981) 18

Vaughn v. Rosen,
484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973) 5

Vento v. Internal Revenue Serv.,
714 F. Supp. 2d 137 (D.D.C. 2010) 18

<i>Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	5
<i>Weissman v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</i> , 565 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Wolf v. Cent. Intelligence Agency</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	5
Federal Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)	4, 5, 9
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)	<i>passim</i>
Federal Regulation	
75Fed. Reg. 707, Executive Order 13526 § 1.1, 1.4(b), (d), 6.1(s)(1), 1.7(d)	9, 10, 11
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure	
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c)	4
Senate/House of Representative Report	
S. Rep. No. 95-813, 89 th Cong., 1 st Sess. 9 (1965)	16
H.R. Rep. No. 1497, 89 th Cong., 2d Sess. 10, U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 1966	16
